

Rear Bracket / Transition Mount 2 - Installation Instructions

Please note that your Rear Bracket 2 is meant to be used with the newer/updated BiSaddle Flex Frame 2. The previous style frame (open center) is **NOT** compatible with the Rear Bracket 2. The Rear Bracket 1 is only compatible with the older, open center frame (saddles made prior to March 2023). If you ordered the wrong bracket by accident, please contact us at hello@bisaddle.com or (877) 397-2165 and we can help correct that for you.

Below are the differences between both brackets and their compatible frames.

Rear Bracket 1 Rear Bracket 2









The updated Rear Bracket 2 snaps into the rear slot of the frame to allow hydration and other accessories to be mounted via the T-slot system. The integrated rail / bar mount will help keep your bike secure when mounting your bike during transition. The rear bracket can be a little tough to install, but it will go in with a little added pressure. It was designed this way to prevent it from coming loose when in use.

Tools needed: 3mm Allen Wrench (not included)

The frame slot where the Rear Bracket 2 will slot and snap into (A).

Rear Bracket insert that will install into the frame slot **(B)**. <u>Remove the pre-installed M4 mounting bolt and locknut prior to installing.</u>









Line up the frame slot and rear bracket insert and push them together. Sometimes wiggling the bracket from side to side while pushing the parts together with your palm helps with install **(C)**.

The parts will snap into place when fully installed (D).

Install the M4 Mounting bolt through the bottom of the rear bracket **(E)** and place the locknut in the integrated nut retainer in the base frame **(F)**.

Tighten the mounting bolt with the 3mm Allen wrench until snug. You can also slide the square nuts into the T-slot to mount your chosen accessories.



Included:

- (1) Rear Bracket / Transition Mount 2
- (1) M4 Mounting bolt and locknut (pre-installed)
- (2) M6 Square nuts and (2) M5 Square nuts for T-Slot accessories





To uninstall, remove hardware and pull parts apart, while wiggling Rear Bracket 2 from side to side until removed.

If any hardware is missing or you have any questions or concerns, please contact us at (877) 397-2165 or via email: hello@bisaddle.com